City Of TUkWila Allan Ekberg, Mayor

Public Works Department - Henry Hash, Director

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation and Infrastructure Committee
FROM: Henry Hash, Public Works Director /i,/ ) //
BY: Peter Lau, Senior Program Manager

CC: Mayor Allan Ekberg

DATE:  July6,2018

SUBJECT: 42" Avenue South Phase lll & Gilliam Creek Culvert Replacement Projects
Project Nos. 99410303 & 99341208, Contract No. 17-090
Change Order No. 3

ISSUE

Approve Change Order (CO) No. 3 with Active Construction, Inc. (ACI) to resolve all outstanding claims and disputes
for the 42 Avenue South Phase Il Project.

BACKGROUND

The 420 Avenue South Phase Il Project has been challenging. Due to unexpected issues such as excessive ground
water, utility conflicts, and working through the winter, there have been construction delays and cost overruns.
However, due to a change in direction and negotiating with ACI to develop a better partnership, significant progress
has recently been made. Despite all of the challenges, we anticipate that substantial completion of 42nd Ave S will
remain close to the original date this fall. Curb and gutters were installed in early June and the first lift of asphalt was
placed on 6/25/18 and the road was reopened, as was committed by staff.

DISCUSSION & FISCAL IMPACT

After numerous negotiation meetings with ACI and Public Works staff, with assistance from the City's legal
department, CO No. 3 was mutually agreed to by all parties. CO No. 3 will alter the current procedures of construction
philosophy. The execution of CO No. 3 will relieve some of the cost overruns and avoid potential and costly claims
and delays, while improving efficiency and productivity.

Change Order No. 3 proposals include:

« transforms the project culture from spending much of ACI's and City's project staff time on assessing and
quantifying disputes, to having both parties working cooperatively in order to complete the construction
project as soon as possible;

« allows City's project staff to work with ACI’s construction crews directly as a team, in order to efficiently finish
the construction project at the least amount of cost;

» compensates ACI for the actual construction costs plus a 14% mark-up, which includes costs for bond,
insurance, other general and administrative overhead costs, and profit;

« resolves all outstanding disputes between the City and ACI, and agrees not to pursue legal action against each
other when this CO is strictly followed;

« and requires ACI to complete the construction project by November 13, 2018, weather permitting and timely
utility work completion.

WIPW Eng\PROJECTS'A- RW & RS Projects\d2nd Ave S Phase Il (39410303 94-RSO3)\Construction'. 050 - Budget & Funding DocsVinfo Memo for CO #3 070618.docx 15



The table below shows the project budget and expenditures, including CO No. 3:

Design cM Construction Budget
CH2M Hill Design $1,563,995 $1,611,000
AECOM OCriginal CM & Sup #1 $1,768,424 1,222,000
CH2ZM Hill Supplemental No. 7 & 8 79,272
AKANA Consultant Contracts 79,450
Widener & WSDOT JA 9753 18,000
Active Construction Contract 17-090 $6,599,266 6,933,000
Active Change Order Nos. 1 & 2 SWM 916,864 1,000,000
Active Construction CO No. 3 w/ sales tax 2,741,136 1,008,000
Total $1,563,995 $1,945,146 $10.257,266
Grand Total $13,766,407 $11,774,000
Cost Overrun $ 1,992,407
To pay for the $1,992,407 cost overrun, staff is proposing the following funding sources:
104 Fund - South 144t Street Phase 2 Project Surplus $ 230,000
104 Fund - 2018 Overlay & Repair Surplus 40,000
A Budget Amendment from Utilities 474,961
A Budget Amendment from 412 Surface Water Fund _1,247 446

Total $1.992,407

RECOMMENDATION

Council is being asked to approve CO No. 3 to Contract No. 17-090 with ACI in the amount of $2,428,504.03 for the
427 Ave S Phase I and Gilliam Creek Culvert Replacement Projects and consider this item on the Agenda at the July
16, 2018 Regular Meeting.

Aftachment: Change Order No.3

WAPW EngiPROJECTSA- RW & RS Projects\42nd Ave $ Phase It (89410303 84-RS03)\Construction.050 - Budget & Funding Docs\info Memo for CO #3 070618.docx



CITY OF TUKWILA
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

June 21, 2018 BUDGET NOs.:  103.98.595.300.65.00
412.98.594.382.65.00
PROJECT NO.: 99410303 CONTRACT NO.: 17-090

PROJECT NAME: 40t - 42nd Avenue South Phase Il Project

TO: Active Construction, Inc.

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes to the plans and specifications or do the following described work not
included in the plans and specifications on this confract:

NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the “Owner” and a notice to proceed is issued.

Conditions:
A. The following change, and work affected thereby, are subject fo all contract stipulations and covenants;
B. The rights of the “Owner" are not prejudiced;
C. All claims against the "Owner” which are incidental to or as a consequence of this change are waived; and
D. The Contractor must submit all Field Overhead and Home Office Overhead Rates for approval in advance of all change orders.

CHANGE:
See Attached Exhibit “A,” incorporated herein by this reference.

We the undersigned Conlractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is
approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services
necessary for the work above specified, and will accept the prices shown above and below as full payment for .

VA
ACCEPTED: Date (o [ 22 (2018 Contractor; Active Construction, Inc.
2 - D /“
By ( ~Res 6&&%2@ Tite _ \Romeo— fﬂfc@u EER
QOriginal Contract (without tax) $6,599,266.04 APPROVED BY THE CITY OF TUKWILA
Previous Change Order $ 916,863.94 Date
This Change Order (without tax)  $2,428,504.03 (to be finalized) By
Mayor

REV. CONTRACT AMOUNT $9,944,634.01 (to be finalized)
Previous Contract Time: 200 Working Days City Engineer
Additional Contract Time for this Change Order: 121 Working Days
Updated Contract Time: 321 Working Days
ORIGINAL:  City Clerk (1 of 2) cc:  Finance Department (w/encumbrance)

Contractor (2 of 2) Project Management File

PW Project Finance File

17



40" — 42" Avenue South Phase Il Project
Contract Change Order No. 3

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF WORK
Due to numerous challenges with the project and unexpected condition changes in the field, assessing, quantifying and determining the

necessary and applicable contract changes has become a difficult task for both the City and the Contractor (ACH).

In the spirit of cooperation and in order to move the project forward in the most expeditious and financially responsible manner, the City
and ACI have mutually agreed to work collabaratively to complete the project by or before Novemnber 13, 2018. The City agrees to
compensate the contractor for the actual cost of construction, plus an additional 14% markup on such actual cost to compensate ACI's
general and administrative overhead cost, and profit.

The actual cost of this 400 — 420 Avenue South Phase 3 Project refers to all the direct expenditures spent by the Contractor on this
particular construction project, including the mobilizationffield overhead cost. However, if the expenditure was caused by ACI's own
negligence or error, such expenditure will not be counted as part of the actual costs to be paid by the City, and ACI will remain fully
responsible for such expenditures. As for all the subcontracts among ACI and it's subcontractors, this Change Order (CO) #3 will not
apply to any subconfracts executed prior to the execution of this CO #3, and all the corresponding Bid Items paying for these
subcontracts. The City will just pay for these subcontract costs and an additional 14% markup. As a result, the existing payment
mechanism among ACI and it's current subcontractors will be preserved. After the execution of CO #3, all new subcontracts among
ACI and it's future subcontractors will be subjected fo the same 14% mark-up as the subcontractors' direct costs.

ACl's actual cost for this 40% — 427 Avenue South Phase 3 Project will be subject to a detailed review monthly before the issuance of
the monthly pay estimate for such work, and before the issuance of the final payment by the City. At the option of the City, the actual
cost reviews and verifications may be conducted by a Certified Public Accountant or other City of Tukwila designated representatives.
The ourrent projected total cost for ACI to complete this 40" — 420 Avenue South Phase 3 Project is $8,723,363.17, per the enclosed
projected cost breakdown provided by ACL. Adding 14% to the projected cost of $8,723,363.17, it would result in $9,944,634.01 as the

final cost.

The enclosed project schedule shows that the construction project is to be physically completed by November 13, 2018, or before. The
parties agree that after the execution of this CO #3, the City’'s CM team will have the option of determining the means and methods of

AClin constructing this project.

The execution of this CO #3 supercedes the previous COs #1 and #2 on the payment and bid item parts, but the scope issues and
Contract time increase will remain in effect. This CO #3 also supercedes all other applicable Contract terms and conditions of the 40t —

420 Avenue South Phase 3 Project.

The parties agree that mutual execution of this CO #3 resolves any and all outstanding disputes between the parties relating fo the
Project, including any claims for prior delays, and ACI and the City hereby release each other from any such claims. Both the City and
ACI agree not o pursue legal action against each others if both parties strictly abide by the terms of this CO #3. The parties agree to
continue fo discuss and negotiate when necessary, in order to resolve any additional Contract disputes that arise after the execution of

this CO #3.

The City looks forward to continuing to work with ACI to complete this important project.

CONTRACT TIME
Currently,
= with Contract time of 200 working days after the execution of CO #2,
s suspension of work from November 18, 2017 to March 6, 2018, per the Project Specifications, Special Provisions, Section 1-

088,

Page20of3
18



» and 5 weather days in working day accounted for as of the execution of this CO #3;
the Contract is scheduled to be completed by August 27, 2018. However, the suspension of work never actually occurred. Thus, an
addition of 67 working days is needed to cover for the time between November 18, 2017 to March 6, 2018. By extending the project
completion date to November 13, 2018, the Contract time will need to be increased by 121 working days total.

As part of this CO #3, the parties agree that the Contract time will not be extended further, even with the utility cutover work anticipated
to be started in July 2018, with the exception of:

o weather related delays;
«» further unanticipated delays caused by third party utilities beyond the 74 working days of utility cut over time from July 11, 2018

to October 23, 2018;
 delays encountered that are out of the control of the Contractor or the City;
» and unanticipated changes to the work where extension of Contract time would otherwise be determined in accordance with

Section 1-08 of the WSDOT Standard Specifications, 2016 version.
Any determination made which authorizes additional Contract time will be performed on the project completion schedule provided in this

CO.

Page3of3

19



20

1 23vyg WWY9T:6 RI/90/90f0 S0 SOY Aq poiutig
%Ll %9°81L %0'91 %0°9) 350D JO JuUIdIRg
%Z0b %LGh %8'ch %8'EL 1% 304d S5049
20'825°08¢ 6L°86Z'€C0" L8'98L'C6E" L 22'956'950°}L 13yoid ssoun
00'000'026 £8°5L 6'SEE'LSL'E §T'120'996'S Lig9g'seL's S9'61£'519°9 007001 80°085'0¥ 0L'zaL'se 8LZTPELL sjejo L qor
90'v6 ¥9'910'54€ 058792 v1'699'20¥ 99'ESY'E8E ¥) 03 Q3LVHIdO S
H/O LOAMIONI 6
yE8g 00°69€'G1 00'Zr6'iE 00'LIE LY 6£'109'22 SIXVL 3SI10X3 8
YA 2T'576'8L 00'656'6S ZT088'VEL 8lL'gsl2L S1S0D HIHLO L
S6'L6 0Z'129'2ve 6€'92181L B5'.¥1'09€ 15°Tre'esE (¥) INFWCINDT 9
8198 ¥£'909'285 29'625°'L0Y 96°1€1'v86 £8'vrL'8v8 00004 €0°SEL'LL 5122091 8L 45L'ce (D) ININdIND3 g
00°000°026 ErYS 92'€L9'155 0G°828'95p'L 9L'100'710'T 94°€vZ'960'} SLOVHINODENS 14
Ep'0 €8'759'6 L1°96€'801 00'686'2L1 v6'0LS IXVL SIWIHALVYIN €
6208 L6°852'apy- 0Z'L0Z'v#0' €2'8v6'165'L S1'5p0'e8T’L SWINHILYIN f4
0918 OpP'0EL LPT'L LBLG6'9LY'L 12'889'850'c 9l'vze'ser'e 0000} S0°6kY'EC G6'6€1'0C 00'681 vy IFONIMA ® HOAY L
sjuswIuIwo)  jdwio) o souenep ajewysy papeloid ‘ajeq 01 qof [dwo) o duURLIRA ajewnsg ajeq ol qor adAl 150D
uado _ ajeq o3 51503 J _ SINOK
000 :sebuey) pasodoid 98'$55 88 i9ng jud4n) 8L LPY'TE6'T- iapun / 48n0
86'6Z1'£11°0T 139e41U0) pasiaay 00°0 ijeg uonuaRYy L8°542'2L9'L iajeq o1 pauiey
00°000'109'2 isabueyd panosddy 98'$55'8£8 leduelRg 60°8Z8°0%L’S @3eq o1 pafiy
$6°€£98°916 isabueys pajnoexy L6°696'EH0'S ipajddy L4795 ipaynd %

$0'997'665'9 139e13u0) jeuibi0

Penuo)

£8'$25'288's

i{xel yum) paiig

sduejeq juaLIng

a39jdwon
i@jeq yeis

089e-1€v (907)  AuOY4 sawW0ISN) jenioy porewnsy
40 ALD VIIMMNL  dweN Jswoisnd
LIDMNL 19po) lawoysn) anPY

S0 :poliad BT :ledA jeosid

81/0Z/S0 j0 se J0day MaIAIBAQ qor

*ONI ‘NOILLONYLSNOD IAILOV

ismels qof

€8SL°0

1939 1dwo) o

ssatfioid qor

uojiad 1
sHaqoy D
siatjeaH o

BUMNL ‘S 2AY PUZH-UI0Y

1uosinig

£00-£3

uapuajulladng
iabruey pofodd
101BW13ST
puoyd
ruondudsag qog
3GUWNN qog



b

[y —y

[r——

-

“tneastia o

s g md U3

s g o T

i
i
|
|
i
e
7

o1 Porbea shouani Sotee o o |

e
o wnaem
@ war
19 saeame
o amao
15 i
o s
= wnzmas
wimonn

= novims

Haziom

st mocasns
€ nomew
5 s

o s

S5 aogus

ross

waving

g

o

P

s v

sy

PR

smas e
st
wavs o

anvsn,

utiss g
sugmea o
iz
s

oy

ey
s means sog
sy i
B

Frapa—

ey g
P p——

et ol vt ey

FbEEE

bbb b PP PEERFPERFFFFEEFEE

21



[EEE SRS S - R - -

e oo [

. e
- S . e taserrpiny e |
ety o pe g il it

e

333331137%;

iz o il -

e i £

3373333

e

3133333313313 332 333

1

! searsvas Supvemss o [T e e

22



