COUNCIL AGENDA SYNOPSIS

Initials ITEM NoO.
Meeting Date Prepared by Mayor’s review Council review
07/09/18 HH s LA
07/16/18 HH ' 3A

ITEM INFORMATION

CAS NUMBER:

STAFF SPONSOR: HENRY HASH ORIGINAL AGENDA DATE: 07/09/18

AGENDA ITEM TITLE

42" Ave S Phase III Project (S 160t St - Southcenter Blvd)
Construction Change Order No. 3 with with Active Construction, Inc.

CATEGORY [X] Discussion X Motion [ Resolution  |[_] Ordinance || Bid Award |[_] Public Hearing |[ ] Other
Mg Dare 07/09/18 | Mig Date 07/16/18 | Mig Date Mig Date Mig Date Mig Date Mg Date
SPONSOR [ Council [[]Mayor []HR [(1DCD [} Finance [ Fire [JIT []P&HR []Police [XPW
SPONSOR’S Change Order No. 3 to Contract #17-090 is for additional construction costs for the 42
SUMMARY Ave S Phase III Project. 42" Ave S has had major issues with the Gilliam Creek Culvert and
utility conflicts which have caused delays and cost overruns. After extensive negotiations,
Active Construction's Change Order No. 3 will resolve all disputes and require that the
project be substantially complete by November 2018. Council is being asked to approve
Change Order No. 3 with Active Construction for $2,741,136 (with sales tax).
REVIEWED BY ] cow Mtg. [] CA&P Cmte [] F&S Cmte X Transportation Cmte
(] Utilities Cmte [] Arts Comm. [] Parks Comm. [] Planning Comm.
DATE: 07/09/18 COMMITTEE CHAIR: THOMAS MCLEOD
RECOMMENDATIONS:

SPONSOR/ADMIN. Public Works

COMMITTEE Presented to TIC on same night, 7/9/18

COST IMPACT / FUND SOURCE

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED
$2,741,136.00

AMOUNT BUDGETED
$11,774,000.00

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED
$1,992,407.00

Fund Source: 103 RESIDENTIAL STREETS & SURFACE WATER (PAGES 2 & 100, 2017 CIP)

Comments:
MTG. DATE RECORD OF COUNCIL ACTION
07/09/18
07/16/18
MTG. DATE ATTACHMENTS
07/09/18 Informational Memorandum dated 07/06/18
Active Construction Change Order No. 3
TIC Chair McLeod will report on action from Transportation & Infrastructure 7/9/18
07/16/18

ERY







i = N TN T =t ey

el A1 — FXEFINY MGED, LTeCii!

2" City Of TUk Wila Allzn sxberg, Mavor

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation and Infrastructure Committee
FROM: Henry Hash, Public Works Director // //
BY: Peter Lau, Senior Program Manager

CC: Mayor Allan Ekberg

DATE: July 6, 2018

SUBJECT: 42nd Avenue South Phase Il & Gilliam Creek Culvert Replacement Projects
Project Nos. 99410303 & 99341208, Contract No. 17-090
Change Order No. 3

ISSUE
Approve Change Order (CO) No. 3 with Active Construction, Inc. (ACI) to resolve all outstanding claims and disputes
for the 42nd Avenue South Phase Il Project.

BACKGROUND

The 42 Avenue South Phase [l Project has been challenging. Due to unexpected issues such as excessive ground
water, utility conflicts, and working through the winter, there have been construction delays and cost overruns.
However, due to a change in direction and negotiating with ACI to develop a better partnership, significant progress
has recently been made. Despite all of the challenges, we anticipate that substantial completion of 427 Ave S will
remain close to the original date this fall. Curb and gutters were installed in early June and the first lift of asphalt was
placed on 6/25/18 and the road was reopened, as was committed by staff.

DISCUSSION & FISCAL IMPACT

After numerous negotiation meetings with AC| and Public Works staff, with assistance from the City’s legal
department, CO No. 3 was mutually agreed to by all parties. CO No. 3 will aiter the current procedures of construction
philosophy. The execution of CO No. 3 will relieve some of the cost overruns and avoid potential and costly claims
and delays, while improving efficiency and productivity.

Change Order No. 3 proposals include:

« transforms the project culture from spending much of ACl's and City's project staff time on assessing and
quantifying disputes, to having bath parties working cooperatively in order to complete the construction
project as soon as possible;

« allows City's project staff to work with ACI's construction crews directly as a team, in order to efficiently finish
the construction project at the least amount of cost;

o compensates ACI for the actual construction costs plus a 14% mark-up, which includes costs for bond,
insurance, other general and administrative overhead costs, and profit;

o resolves all outstanding disputes between the City and ACI, and agrees not to pursue legal action against each
other when this CO is strictly followed;

« and requires ACI to complete the construction project by November 13, 2018, weather permitting and timely
utifity work completion.

WAPW Eng\PROJECTSWA- RW & RS Projectsi42nd Ave $ Phase Il (99410303 94-RS03)\Construction$#. 050 - Budget & Funding Docs\info Memo for CO #3 070618.docx



The table below shows the project budget and expenditures, including CO No. 3:

Design CM Construction Budget

CH2M Hill Design. o $1563995 s $1611.000
AECOM Original CM & Sup #1 $1,768,424 1,222,000
CH2M Hill Supplemental No. 788 ' 19212 ¢ il
AKANA Consultant Contracts 79,450
Widener & WSDOT JA 9753 : e 18,000 : :
Active Construction Contract 17-090 $6,599,266 6,933,000
Active Change Order Nos. 1 &2S8WM - L 916,864 - 1,000,000
Active Construction CO No. 3 w/ sales tax 2,741,136 1,008,000
Total $1.563,995 $1,945,146 $10,257,266

Grand Total $13.,766,407 $11,774,000

Cost Overrun $ 1,992,407

To pay for the $1,992,407 cost overrun, staff is proposing the following funding sources:

104 Fund - South 144" Street Phase 2 Project Surplus $ 230,000
104 Fund - 2018 Overlay & Repair Surplus. .~ o e e - 40,000
A Budget Amendment from Utilities 474,961
A Budget Amendment from 412 Surface Water Fund Lo 1247446

Total 1,992.407

RECOMMENDATION

Council is being asked to approve CO No. 3 to Contract No. 17-090 with ACI in the amount of $2,428,504.03 for the
42n¢ Ave S Phase Il and Gilliam Creek Culvert Replacement Projects and consider this item on the Agenda at the July
16, 2018 Regular Meeting.

Aftachment: Change Order No.3

WAPW Eng\PROJECTS\A- RW & RS Projectsid2nd Ave S Phase H1 (99410303 94-RS03)\Construction'é.050 - Budget & Funding Docs\info Memo for CO #3 070618.docx



CITY OF TUKWILA
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

June 21, 2018 BUDGET NOs.:  103.98.595.300.65.00
412.98.594.382.65.00
PROJECT NO.. 99410303 CONTRACT NO.: 17-090

PROJECT NAME: 40" — 42 Avenue South Phase Il Project

TO: Active Construction, Inc.

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes to the plans and specifications or do the following described work not
included in the plans and specifications on this contract:

NOTE: This change order is not effective until approved by the "Owner” and a nofice to proceed is issued.

Conditions:
A. The following change, and work affected thereby, are subject to all contract stipulations and covenants;
B. The rights of the “Owner” are not prejudiced;
C. All claims against the “Owner” which are incidental to or as a consequence of this change are waived, and
D. The Contractor must submit all Field Overhead and Home Office Overhead Rates for approval in advance of all change orders.

CHANGE:
See Attached Exhibit “A,” incorporated herein by this reference.

We the undersigned Contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is
approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services
necessary for the work above specified, and will accept the prices shown above and below as full payment for .

ACCEPTED: Date (> [ 22 /(2018 Coniractor; Active Construction, Inc.
< /“
By ( ~Res GEBMZO Title ?chmam’ ffum EER
Original Contract (without tax) $6,599,266.04 APPROVED BY THE CITY OF TUKWILA
Previous Change Order $ 916,863.94 Date
This Change Order (without tax)  $2,428,504.03 (to be finalized) By
Mayor
REV. CONTRACT AMOUNT $9,944,634.01 (to be finalized)
Previous Contract Time: 200 Working Days City Engineer
Additional Contract Time for this Change Order: 121 Working Days
Updated Contract Time: 321 Working Days
ORIGINAL:  City Clerk (1 of 2) cc:  Finance Department (w/encumbrance)
Contractor (2 of 2) Project Management File

PW Project Finance File



40" — 42" Avenue South Phase Ill Project
Contract Change Order No. 3

EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF WORK
Due to numerous challenges with the project and unexpected condition changes in the field, assessing, quantifying and determining the
necessary and applicable contract changes has become a difficult task for both the City and the Contractor (ACH).

In the spirit of cooperation and in order to move the project forward in the most expeditious and financially responsible manner, the City
and ACI have mutually agreed to work collaboratively to complete the project by or before November 13, 2018. The City agrees to
compensate the contractor for the actual cost of construction, plus an additional 14% markup on such actual cost to compensate ACl's
general and administrative overhead cost, and profit.

The actual cost of this 40t — 4274 Avenue South Phase 3 Project refers to all the direct expenditures spent by the Confractor on this
particular construction project, including the mobilization/field overhead cost. However, if the expenditure was caused by ACI's own
negligence or error, such expenditure will not be counted as part of the actual costs to be paid by the City, and ACI will remain fully
responsible for such expenditures. As for all the subcontracts among ACI and it's subcontractors, this Change Order (CO) #3 will not
apply to any subcontracts executed prior to the execution of this CO #3, and all the corresponding Bid ltems paying for these
subcontracts. The City will just pay for these subcontract costs and an additional 14% markup. As a result, the existing payment
mechanism among AC! and it's current subcontractors will be preserved. After the execution of CO #3, all new subcontracts among
ACI and it's future subcontractors will be subjected to the same 14% mark-up as the subcontractors’ direct costs.

ACl's actual cost for this 40 — 420 Avenue South Phase 3 Project will be subject to a detailed review monthly before the issuance of
the monthly pay estimate for such work, and before the issuance of the final payment by the City. At the option of the City, the actual
cost reviews and verifications may be conducted by a Certified Public Accountant or other City of Tukwila designated representatives.
The current projected total cost for ACI to complete this 40" — 421¢ Avenue South Phase 3 Project is $8,723,363.17, per the enclosed
projected cost breakdown provided by ACL. Adding 14% to the projected cost of $8,723,363.17, it would result in $9,944,634.01 as the
final cost.

The enclosed project schedule shows that the construction project is to be physically completed by November 13, 2018, or before. The
parties agree that after the execution of this CO #3, the City's CM team will have the option of determining the means and methods of
ACl in constructing this project.

The execution of this CO #3 supercedes the previous COs #1 and #2 on the payment and bid item parts, but the scope issues and
Contract time increase will remain in effect. This CO #3 also supercedes all other applicable Contract terms and conditions of the 40t —
4274 Avenue South Phase 3 Project.

The parties agree that mutual execution of this CO #3 resolves any and all outstanding disputes between the parties relating to the
Project, including any claims for prior delays, and AC! and the City hereby release each other from any such claims. Both the City and
ACl agree not to pursue legal action against each others if both parties strictly abide by the terms of this CO #3. The parties agree to
continue to discuss and negotiate when necessary, in order to resolve any additional Contract disputes that arise after the execution of
this CO #3.

The City looks forward to continuing to work with ACI to complete this important project.

CONTRACT TIME
Currently,
« with Contract time of 200 working days after the execution of CO #2,
. » suspension of work from November 18, 2017 to March 6, 2018, per the Project Specifications, Special Provisions, Section 1-
088,

Page 20l 3



e and 5 weather days in working day accounted for as of the execution of this CO #3;
the Contract is scheduled to be completed by August 27, 2018. However, the suspension of work never actually occurred. Thus, an
addition of 67 working days is needed to cover for the time between November 18, 2017 to March 6, 2018. By extending the project
completion date to November 13, 2018, the Contract time will need to be increased by 121 working days total.

As part of this CO #3, the parties agree that the Contract time will not be extended further, even with the utility cutover work anticipated
to be started in July 2018, with the exception of.
o weather related delays;
« further unanticipated delays caused by third party utilities beyond the 74 working days of utility cut over time from July 11, 2018
to October 23, 2018,
» delays encountered that are out of the control of the Contractor or the City;
« and unanticipated changes to the work where extension of Contract time would otherwise be determined in accordance with
Section 1-08 of the WSDOT Standard Specifications, 2016 version.
Any determination made which authorizes additional Contract time will be performed on the project completion schedule provided in this
CO.

Page 30f3






[ a8vyg

00'000'026

00°000°026

SIUIUUWOD
uado

WVOZ'6 BI/90/90 40 S0 SO Aq parusd

% LL %981 %091 %0'9L i3S0D JO JuddIad
%2 0L %LSL %8'CL %Ll 1% 340dd S5049
20'825°09¢ 64°862'¢20") 18°992'C6E"} 2'956'950'L 1340id §S04D
£8°sL 26°582' 261 §Z°120'995'S LL£9E'E2L'8 $9'61£'519'0 00°00t 80°085'0Y 04°79L'9¢ 8Leve'LL isjejol qog
90'v6 v9'9L0'6LE 05'8r9'2¢ ¥1'599'L0p 99'ESY'E8e o) 03 3ivy3d0 s
HIO LOZHIONI 6
ve'8s 00'69€'51L 00'ZP6'LE 00'LIE LY 6£'109'LC SIXVL 3SI0X3 8
LZV6 T2'576'8. 00°656'6S ZT08B'YEL [N rAY S1S00 Y3HLO L
5646 AYA KA 6E9ZL'8L 85°4Y4'09€ 15Zre'ese () ININGIND3I 9
8L'98 ¥£'909'285 29'625"10Y 96'1E1'¥B6 £B'pY1'9re 00°00L £0°GEL'LL 61'720'94 81 L6L'ee (2} ANINJIND3 g
Erve 9Z'€19'465 05'8z8'9sy"L 947100'710'T 9L°€v2'960'L S10VHINODENS 4
£V'0 £8'269'6 LL'8EE'801 00'686'LL1L v60LS INYL STVINIALYN €
6208 16'8SZ'ayb- 0Z'L0Z'v90'C £T'8r6'LBS'L S1'GrO'ese’t SIVIMILVIA z
09'18 orOELLpe’L LYLG6'8LYL 12'889'850'¢ 9L 'v28'G6P'T 00°003 SO'SPr'ET S6°6£L'0Z 00°584 "tk J3ONIEL 2 Hoav i
jdwo) oy aoUBMEA Ijewnsy pajoefoig ‘sjeq o1 qog 1dwio) o4 [ADURIIBA Iewinsy ayeq 03 qor adAl 350D
— jeq o} $Is0) _ _ Sinoy
00°0 isabueyd pasodoid 98'$55°8L8 iPNng uaaInd 8L LYY TE6'T- uepun / A0
86671 LTT 0T 1IDeU0) pasiAdYy 00°0 tjeg uonuUIIIY L8'GLE'TL L :9jeq oL pausey
00°000'109°z :sabueyd pasosddy 9855 '8¢8 iaduejeq 60'8Z8'0vL'S i@jeq o) pajig
$6°€98°916 isabueyd payndaxy £6'696'€H0'S ipoyddy +L°9% ‘paflig %
$0°997'665°9 3oRAuE) euwlbliO £8'v25'288'S H{xel yum) paig €852°0 1a39jdwo) o
joe1uUo) Jvuejey ILIND ssaibouad qor
uollad | ijuspudjuiadng
$}43q0° rsabeue 3{o.
s391dwon MHagoy D W v3fold
SiayiesaH o s10jewysy
) 193eQ JMelS .
089¢-1£p (902)  :duUOYd J2wi0ISN) — pojewnss souoyd
40 ALID VIIMNNL  sdwepN Jawoisn) i eIMAN) 'S 2AY PUZH-UI0P tuondiidsag qor
LIDMNL {apo) Jawoisnd BAIPY ismejs qof iuoIsialg £00-L1 JsquinN qor

G0 :polled 8T :ie9A |eOSid
8T/0T/S0 J0 se 1.10day MDIAIBAQ qor
*ONI ‘NOLLINYLSNOD IAILIVY



10



PR [P S P - 0 bty [ ] vadewes + s {7 ey maaons 1767
S e werwic: vary g [ " -~ Yy Aot oty [T ey | oremagsoraun) tueny DivgL,
i - | [ e lal
Y © warawm  amans ey ¢ bt e

A= IMH.“ : aunane s ves P | o |

[ORSE ooaoane wocan e [ET—— D o

e cmmn o mno

,m_ o wan [T, Lo )

[y [P P e g s s

. .S.ov:u..‘»m B yonsnes wsAes sy e it L s |

o P ] ORI (s |

s e e & e i b G e b s |5 |

s..ﬁ o o wisen arnn "

] : o owanm oaaw - L |

:..:ﬁw s e s e sanen o

e g LTI Ao L - .IFL

8 —l ]

z.m o e cant "

wemedl] b werm A A oz Lo

S S  B S -

o o et imamem— W wmmu ey R [ 2 |

- Py N ] oy [

e kg (T B ) e b ora it S|
C e o smAn wwmam s e e |

. [PORORY s aonns  wavan e fE— | e
R X o [ e ey Lo
owemsime sed T - wwAn 9 s g L)
s ] [ e Lo |
w1 K oo sazame v R | s |

e e g med (] i wemen s scromeans res |

wand s am3 wed ] e ommam wmaws  wn pS— | |

o ke b o v O [ xl

U " e woras  wormy v o s | s |

B =—— « o it 13 oo "

-t & e et v - ||

..Lﬂh!l!ﬂ T e oy x|

(] [P - L

v fmmmanme— [PV, Jr— | o |

wrera ke T o womm e [P, [«

& o - e I L T O TRRTRE G [ = |
.;IsJ DPLSH MILIRG gt FOK g v 2 vami o3 o L f

—— 5 otaea wsmun s weasern | x|
a0 S s wmam e [eeyen M

tmes 55083 ored | e mave upws  Yme atne3 g 3353 0005 SR

! s PR—— -

| ot et ]

e o JO e

.HH,H.“L oo ewsan g o]

e d{TIID) - s s | o |

ey s (T o s g | o |

oo v sma ed £ . R | |

s i 40T [ JRE— [ ]

-~ - o« e o 1 o ey L w

) 01 s e

el w Lo

ansllf o wn

P e ot H

S ] sn i o |

) - o s |

e e e e e e s |

| T

[ |

L

bt

——t

bt

s

o




5 20 Qummralh  enen,

) sy

113333333333333331133%

v e

r wmse

nasgan

e

313331333337

asons ans
v emsu wem L3R st
. s wm
wersses s oy e s g
st wenoy won T
e
5 o
1% wn

E— [l
e Y el
% Caind e
P P LA R e S 0 D5 Losed
: - P R O LT L) o |
e ey £ M PRI TN — o s o |
!L.ﬁHHHH,UM it narve wasan Dew s ||
e N rm—————— wanrs eamen e pr— L |
e oy | f o nonas e ke Pr— | o |
PR} ~ u mnaawe wars teer vy Lol
i sosmenan{ T oowcie e s —ssnen [ |
et g o [ T [ [ o |
ot = o v g [T —— [ — e |
[ PRI s ST ot v s v s g s Lo |
v s b Hoien  Mammsn s Lo | o}
o wamars  umames  vou [ p— { e
[ e s I S ot woaws oo e
[T St e b v "
r'S P T ) o
[ " oo weam s Vo L]
Ev—— [ [ e ]
i 1 . Wmin wamen e |
! . [Tt vmuss woaws wsars we . Jr— Lo
! {0 — oot g meawn  venc [, L)
i [POPTR oy s ot we wasee el PR [y ]
: ] J o umsar  nman s pre—— e |
: S, 1! r nAaem wwnns eons [ | e |
| M_,, L e ————— S s gt i v P N

: LF L T L LT L] 2

I I I | w9 o

12



